MIRABELL WATER COMPANY
TARIFF SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission in Decision No. 72675

ORIGINAL

Rates and charges herein effective for all service provided on and after:  December 1, 2011

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGES

5/8 x 3/4 - Inch Meter $ 20.00
3/4 - Inch Meter 30.00
1 - Inch Meter 50.00
1 1/2 - Inch Meter 100.00
2 - Inch Meter ' 160.00
3 - Inch Meter 320.00
4 - Inch Meter 500.00
6 - Inch Meter 1,000.00

COMMODITY RATES (PER 1,000 GALLONS)

5/8 x 3/4 and 3/4-Inch Meters

1 - 2,000 Gallons $ 2.50
2,001 to 8,000 Gallons 4.35
Over 8,000 Gallons 8.00
All other Meter sizes

1 to 10,000 Gallons $ 4.35
Over 10,000 Gallons 8.00

Temporary management fee surcharge
- per month all meter sizes - from
December 2011 through April 2013 $ 10.00

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES

(Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405) Service Line

Meter Charges Total Charges

Charges
5/8-inch x 3/4-inch Meter $ 43000 $ 13000 $ 560.00
3/4-inch Meter 430.00 230.00 660.00
1-inch Meter 480.00 290.00 770.00
1 1/2-inch Meter 535.00 500.00 1,035.00
2-inch Turbine Meter 815.00 1,020.00 1,835.00
2-inch Compound Meter 815.00 1,865.00 2,680.00
3-inch Turbine Meter 1,030.00 1,645.00 2,675.00
3-inch Compound Meter 1,150.00 2,520.00 3,670.00
4-inch Turbine Meter 1,460.00 2,620.00 4,080.00
4-inch Compound Meter 1,640.00 3,595.00 5,235.00
6-inch Turbine Meter 2,180.00 4,975.00 7.155.00
6-inch Compound Meter 2,300.00 6,870.00 9,170.00
Over 6-inch Meters Actual Costs Actual Costs Actual Costs
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MIRABELL WATER COMPANY
TARIFF SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission in Decision No. 72675
Rates and charges herein effective for all service provided on and after: December 1, 2011

SERVICE CHARGES
Establishment $ 25.00
Reconnection (Delinquent) 30.00
Meter Test (if correct) 40.00
Deposit : (@)
Deposit Interest (@)
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) (b)
NSF Check $ 25.00
Deferred Payment - Per Month 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) $ 20.00
Late Payment Charge per month 1.50%
Service Charge (After Hours) $ 35.00

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler

4-inch or smaller (©
B-inch _ (©
8-inch (©
10-inch (c)
Larger than 10-inch {c)

(a) Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R-14-2-403.B.

(b) Per Rule R-14-2-403.D. Monthly minimum times the number of months off the system.

(¢) 2% of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection but no less than $10.00
per month. The service for the fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines separate
and distinct from the primary water service line.

In addition to collecting its regular rates and charges, the Company shall collect from its
customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales, or use tax as provided for in
A.A.C. R14-2-409(D).
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Mirabell Water Company

Company Name: Page 1 of 2

CROSS-CONNECTION OR BACKFLOW TARIFF

pussose JRIGINAL

The purpose of this tariff is to protect _ Mirabell Water

(“Company”) water from the possibility of
contamination caused by the backflow of contaminants that may be present on the
customer’s premises by requiring the installation and periodic testing of backflow-
prevention assemblies pursuant to the provisions of the Arizona Administrative Code
(*A.A.C") R14-2-405.B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215.

REQUIREMENTS:

In compliance with the Rules of the Arizona Corporation Commission
(“Commission”) and the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”),
specifically A.A.C. R14-2-405B.6 and A.A.C. R18-4-215 relating to backflow

prevention:

1. The Company may require a customer to pay for and to have installed a
backflow-prevention assembly if A.A.C. R18-4-215.B or C applies.

2. A backflow-prevention assembly required to be installed by the customer
under Paragraph 1 of this tariff shall comply with the requirements set forth in
A.A.C.R18-4-215.D and E.

3. Subject to the provisions of A.A.C. R14-2-407 and 410, and in accordance
with Paragraphs 1 and 7 of this tariff, the Company may terminate service or
may deny service to a customer who fails to install a backflow-prevention
assembly as required by this tariff

4. The Company shall give any existing customer who is required to install a
backflow-prevention assembly written notice of said requirement. If A.A.C.
R14-2-410.B.1.a. is mot applicable, the customer shall be given thirty (30)
days from the time such written notice is received in which to comply with
this notice. If the customer can show good cause as to why he cannot install
the backflow-prevention assembly within thirty (30) days, the Company or
Commission Staff may suspend this requirement for a reasonable period of

time.
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Company Name: Mirabell Water Company Page 2 of 2

5. Testing shall be in conformance with the requirements of A.A.C. R18-4-
215.F. The Company may require the customer to pay to have the backflow-
prevention assembly tested as long as the Company does not require an
unreasonable number of tests.

6. The customer shall provide the Company with records of installation and
testing. For each backflow-prevention assembly, these records shall include:

a. assembly identification number and description;
b. location ]RIGINAL
c. date(s) of test(s);
d. description of repairs and recommendations for repairs made by tester;
and

e. the tester’s name and certificate number.

7. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or
fails any test, and an obvious hazard as contemplated under A.A.C. R14-2-
410.B.1.a. exists, the Company may terminate service immediately and
without notice. The backflow-prevention assembly shall be repaired or
replaced by the customer and retested.

8. In the event the backflow-prevention assembly does not function properly or
fails any test, or in the event that a customer fails to comply with the testing
requirement, and A.A.C. R14-2-410.B.1.a. is not applicable, the backflow-
prevention assembly shall be repaired or replaced within fourteen (14) days of
the initial discovery of the deficiency in the assembly or its function. Failure
to remedy the deficiency or dysfunction of the assembly, or failure to retest,
shall be grounds for termination of water service in accordance with A.A.C.
R14-2-410.
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